507544596 10/14/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7591488

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YNSECT NL B.V.	07/25/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YNSECT R & D B.V.	
Street Address:	HARDERWIJKERWEG 141	
City:	AB ERMELO	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	3852	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16634138

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027725805

Email: kclements@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: PETER S. WEISSMAN
Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	151334.00105	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/PETER S. WEISSMAN/	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter S. Weissman/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2022	

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = 151334105 - (p) \ Assignment \ Agreement \ YNSECT \ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 1.tif \\ source = 151334105 - (p) \ Assignment \ Agreement \ YNSECT \ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 2.tif \\ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 2.tif \\ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 2.tif \\ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 2.tif \\ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 2.tif \\ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \# page 3.tif \\ NL - Ynsect \ NL \ RD_signed \#$

PATENT 507544596 REEL: 061425 FRAME: 0956

INVENTOR RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

Ynsect NL R&D B. V., with its principal place of business at Harderwijkerweg 141, 3852 AB Ermelo, and duly registered under the designating number 62074865

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee",

AND

Ynsect NL B. V., with its principal place of business at Harderwijkerweg 141, 3852 AB Ermelo, and duly registered under the designating number 62072439,

hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor",

hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties",

IT WAS AGREED THAT

The Assignee, a 100% subsidiary of Assignor filed a first patent application in the Netherlands on 25 July 2017 on a method and system for controlling the climate of an insect rearing climate area (hereinafter the "**Invention**"). The invention is described in the international patent application PCT/NL2018/050510.

Mr Robbert DAM was an employee of the Assignor and contributed to the Invention (hereinafter "the Contribution to the Invention") and, therefore, is a joint-inventor of the Invention, alongside with Johannes Ignatius Maria CALIS.

In application of Mr Robbert DAM's employment agreement with the Assignor at the time of the Invention, his rights as a joint-inventor were automatically transferred to his employer, the Assignor.

At that time,

- the Assignor and the Assignee were part of an integrated group, The Proti-farm Group (now named the YNSECT NL Group), and the holding company, Proti-farm Holding N.V. (now renamed YNSECT NL B.V.), held 100% of the shares of both the Assignee.
- The Assignee was in charge of collecting and gathering all the IP rights and of filing patent applications, if relevant, for all the entities of the Proti-Farm Group (now named the YNSECT NL Group).

Today, in order to substantiate the assignment of the rights on the Contribution to the Invention from the Assignor to the Assignee, the Parties have agreed to formalize this assignment through the present Agreement with retroactive effect on the date of first filing of the patent application with Register of the Benelux Office for Intellectual Property (BOIP).

ARTICLE 1. ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee, who accepts, the ownership of the rights it holds in the above-mentioned Contribution to the Invention, within the limits and conditions defined hereinafter.

This assignment retroactively takes effect on 25 July 2017.

1

This assignment is of all right, title and interest in the Contribution to the Invention, the PCT/NL2018/050510 application and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said application.

This assignment is granted and accepted without any other representation and warranty than those specified hereinunder:

- The Assignor holds all rights over the Contribution to the Invention and that it has full and complete ownership of the Contribution to the Invention.
- The Assignor is entitled to freely transfer the rights on the Contribution to the Invention;
- The Contribution to the Invention rights are not subject to any claim, nor to any assignment or
 pledge or any right in favor of a third party.

This assignment confers on the Assignee the right to file any patent application, and to bring infringement proceedings in respect of all acts of infringement prior or subsequent to the said assignment.

As a consequence of the said assignment, the Assignee is subrogated to all the rights and actions of the Assignor on the Contribution to the Invention, and shall therefore be entitled to undertake, take over or continue in its name and at its expense, both as plaintiff and defendant, all actions, proceedings or instances relating to the Contribution to the Invention concerning facts prior or subsequent to the assignment.

ARTICLE 3. CONSIDERATION

The assignment stated in article 2 here above is realized in consideration of the payment of one (1) euro.

ARTICLE 4. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION

This contract shall be governed by Dutch law.

The parties may provide that any difficulty arising in connection with the interpretation or execution of the provisions of this contract shall be submitted to the courts, failing amicable resolution.

ARTICLE 5. FORMALITIES

The bearer of a copy of the present document is hereby empowered to carry out any formalities relating to intellectual property rights on the Contribution to the Invention.

All costs of entering this contract in this register shall be borne by the Assignee.

Done at Ermelo, on 29 September 2022,

THE ASSIGNO

Antoine HUNERT, CEO of YNSECT S.A.S.

Itself Managing Director of YNSECT NL B.V.

THE ASSIGNEE

Antoine HUBERT, CEN of YNSECT S.A.S.

Itself Managing Dire of YNSECT NL B.V.

Itself Managing Director of YNSECT NL R&D B.V.

2